## VILLAGE OF ALLEGANY LOCAL LAW NO. 2-2008

## A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND SECTIONS 1A, 4A, 4B, 5A, 6A, 6B OF LOCAL LAW 1-1983 ARTICLE VII, TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, OF THE VILLAGE OF ALLEGANY, NEW YORK, GENERAL MUNICIPAL CODE

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ALLEGANY, NEW YORK AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. LIMITATION OF SPEED of Article VII, TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, of the Village of Allegany, New York, GENERAL MUNICIPAL CODE, Section 1A is hereby amended by deleting the following roadways in Part 3-School Zone Speed Limits:
  - a. Harriet Street
  - b. Chestnut Street
  - c. North Fourth Street

Part a-is amended to add "former" prior to high school.

Section 2. PROHIBITION OF PARKING IN DESIGNATED LOCATIONS of Article VII, TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, of the Village of Allegany, New York, GENERAL MUNICIPAL CODE, Section 4A is hereby amended by deleting a portion in Part 11.

The following components are added to Part 1:

- a. On the north side of Elm Street from North First Street to North Second Street;
- b. On the south side of Elm Street extending 90 feet easterly from the edge of roadway of North First Street;
- c. On the south side of Elm Street extending 60 feet westerly from the extended curb line of North Second Street.
- Section 3. PARKING TIME LIMITED IN DESIGNATED LOCATIONS of Article VII, TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, of the Village of Allegany, New York, GENERAL MUNICIPAL CODE Section 4B is hereby amended by replacing Part 1-First Tier Bank and Trust with "60 West Main Street".
- Section 4. ONE WAY STREET of Article VII, TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, of the Village of Allegany, New York, GENERAL MUNICIPAL CODE, Section 5A is hereby amended by replacing Parts 1 and 2-now with "designated as".
- Section 5. STOP STREETS of Article VII, TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, of the Village of Allegany, New York, GENERAL MUNICIPAL CODE, Section 6A and Section 6B is hereby amended by adding the following in Part 1: North Third Street and;

Deleting Part 6b and;

Adding Part 11c-Nolan Drive and;

## Section 6. Add 2b- Jefferson Street at Nolan Drive and White Oak Drive

This Local Law shall take effect upon compliance with Section 7-706 of the Village Law of the Sate of New York, and upon filing a copy of this Local Law in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of New York.